

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NORTH DAKOTA**

STATE OF IDAHO, *et al*

Plaintiffs

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al*

Defendants

and

NEZ PERCE TRIBE; QUINULT INDIAN NATION;
BAY MILLS INDIAN COMMUNITY; PUYALLUP
TRIBE OF INDIANS; LAC DU FLAMBEAU BAND
OF LAKE SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS;
SOKAOGON CHIPPEWA COMMUNITY;
CONFEDERATED SALISH & KOOTENAI TRIBES
OF THE FLATHEAD RESERVATION; RED LAKE
NATION; FOND DU LAC BAND OF LAKE
SUPERIOR CHIPPEWA INDIANS; GRAND
TRAVERSE BAND OF OTTAWA AND CHIPPEWA
INDIANS; WHITE EARTH BAND OF THE
MINNESOTA CHIPPEWA TRIBE; and PORT
GAMBLE S'KLALLAM TRIBE

Applicant Intervenor Defendants

Case No. 1:24-cv-00100

Hon. Daniel L. Hovland

**TRIBES' (PROPOSED) RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
II. THE RULE	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
III. THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF REQUIRES PLAINTIFF STATES TO DEMONSTRATE ALL FOUR FACTORS OF THE TEST FOR PRELIMINARY RELIEF.....	6
IV. PLAINTIFF STATES ARE NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	7
A. EPA Has Authority to Promulgate Regulations to Effectuate the Purpose of the Clean Water Act.	8
B. The Rule Does Not Implicate the Major Questions Doctrine.....	13
C. The Rule Does Not Implicate the Anti-Commandeering Doctrine.	13
V. PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE HARM, ESPECIALLY HARM THAT IS IMMINENT AND IRREPARABLE.....	14
VI. THE BALANCE OF HARMS TIPS SHARPLY AWAY FROM INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	18
VII. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS AGAINST INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>American Paper Inst., Inc. v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 890 F.2d 869 (7th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	7
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C.L. Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	14
<i>Env’t Prot. Agency v. California</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	8
<i>Gelco Corp. v. Coniston Partners</i> , 811 F.2d 414 (8th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Grand Portage Band v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , No. CV 22-1783, 2024 WL 1345202 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2024).....	12, 18
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Voigt</i> , 700 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983)	9
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Wisconsin</i> , 749 F. Supp. 913 (W.D. Wis. 1990)	19
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band of Lake Superior Ojibwe v. Wisconsin</i> , 707 F.Supp. 1034 (W.D. WI 1989).....	12, 18
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Dunleavy</i> , 58 F.4th 1034 (9th Cir. 2023)	9, 18
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	9, 18
<i>Montgomery Env’t Coal. v. Costle</i> , 646 F.2d 568, 574-575 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	14

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....14

Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., and S.D. v. Rounds,
530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)6, 7

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....14

PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cnty v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology,
511 U.S. 700 (1994).....13

Roudachevski v. All-Am. Care Ctrs., Inc.,
648 F.3d 701 (8th Cir. 2011)6

Sohappy v. Smith,
302 F.Supp. 899 (D. Or. 1969)10

United States. v. Michigan,
471 F.Supp. 192, W.D. Mich (1979)9

United States v. Washington,
384 F. Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974).....9

Washington v. Washington State Com. Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n,
443 U.S. 658 (1979).....9, 10

Watkins, Inc. v. Lewis,
346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003)7

West Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....13

S.J.W. ex rel. Wilson v. Lee’s Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.,
696 F. 3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....6, 7

Legislation

H.R. 11,896, 92nd Cong. (1971).....8

S. 2770, 92nd Cong. (1971)8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....6

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)7

33 U.S.C. § 1251, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 131, *et seq.*..... *passim*

Water Quality Standards Regulatory Revisions To Protect Tribal Reserved Rights
rule, 89 Fed. Reg. 35,717 (May 2, 2024)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Fishing, Idaho Fish and Game, <https://idfg.idaho.gov/fish>17

Fishing, N. Dakota Tourism, <https://www.ndtourism.com/fishing>17

FishMT—Explore, Mont. Fish, Wildlife, & Parks,
<https://myfwp.mt.gov/fishMT/explore>.....17

Mont. Fish, Wildlife, & Parks, <https://fwp.mt.gov/>17

National Recommended Water Quality Criteria - Human Health Criteria Table,
Env't Prot. Agency, <https://www.epa.gov/wqc/national-recommended-water-quality-criteria-human-health-criteria-table>.....4

River Recreation, Mont. Fish, Wildlife, & Parks,
<https://fwp.mt.gov/activities/river-recreation>;17

Water Quality Standards Handbook, Env't Prot. Agency,
<https://www.epa.gov/wqs-tech/water-quality-standards-handbook>.....4

Wild Salmon and Steelhead, Idaho Fish and Game,
<https://idfg.idaho.gov/fish/wild>.....17
